

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**No. 13-5158****IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UPMC BRADDOCK, UPMC McKEESPORT,
and UPMC SOUTHSIDE,

Appellants,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; TRACIE C. BROWN, in her official capacity as
District Director, United States Department of Labor ESA-OFCCP; and
OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS,Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 09-1210, Judge Paul L. Friedman

**BRIEF OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Leon Dayan
Ramya Ravindran
BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 842-2600*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Service
Employees International Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

ARGUMENT1

I The OFCCP Affirmative Action Program Is Authorized by the FPASA2

 A. The President Has Broad Authority Under the FPASA2

 B. The OFCCP Program Has The Requisite Nexus To The FPASA’s
 Efficiency And Economy Goals 5

II The OFCCP Program Does Not Raise Any Constitutional Concerns10

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	2, 4, 9, 10
<i>AFL-CIO v. Carmen</i> , 669 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Md. 2009)	3, 4
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>City of Albuquerque v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Contractors Ass'n of Eastern Pennsylvania v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 442 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1971)	5, 6, 9
<i>Eatmon v. Bristol Steel & Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Hill v. Ross</i> , 183 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Legal Aid Society of Alameda County v. Brennan</i> , 608 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1979).....	13, 14
<i>Ne. Constr. Co. v. Romney</i> , 485 F.2d 752 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)	13
<i>UAW-Labor Emp't & Training Corp. v. Chao</i> , 325 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>United Space Alliance, LLC v. Solis</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2011)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Miss. Power & Light Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 899 (5th Cir. 1981).....	6, 7

STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

40 U.S.C. § 1012

40 U.S.C. § 1212

40 U.S.C. § 4712, 8

40 U.S.C. § 486(a) 2, 7, 8

41 C.F.R. § 60-1 *et seq.*10

41 C.F.R. § 60-2.10 - 60-2.1711

41 C.F.R. § 60-2.16(e)(1)-(4).....11

41 C.F.R. § 60-2.35.....12

26 Fed. Reg. 1977 (Mar. 8, 1961).....5

65 Fed. Reg. 68022-01 (Nov. 13, 2000)12
